File No.___ 120508 . ~ Comnmittee Item No. __"_ 15
' Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date _June 14, 2012
Board of Supervisors Meeting ~ Date _U",l&
Cmte Board
[1 [ Motion
[ 1 [J Resolution
% [¥ Ordinance
1 [ Legislative Digest -~ B
1 [1 Budgetand Legislative Analyst Report -
[T [ VLegislative Analyst Report o
1] [ Youth Commission Report
[1 [] Introduction Form (for hearings)
X, X Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
~ ® mou , .
[ [] GrantInformation Form
[l [ GrantBudget
[l [ SubcontractBudget
[1 [ Contract/Agreement
[l [ Form 126 — Ethics Commission
1 [ Award Letter
- [ [ Application
[ [0 Public Correspondence
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
1 O
L] O
1 O
OO
L1 O
O O
O
1 [
Completed by:_Alisa Miller Date_ June 8, 2012

Completed by: Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

MEMORANDUM
GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
SAN FRANCISGO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TO: Supervisor Mark Farrell, Chair

Government Audit and Oversight Committee
FROM: Rana Calonsag, Committee Clerk
DATE: June 15, 2012

SUBJECT: COMMITTEE REPORT, BOARD MEETING
Tuesday, June 19, 2012

The following file should be presented as a COMMITTEE REPORT at the Board .meetlng,
Tuesday, June 19, 2012. This item was acted upon at the Committee Meeting on June 14,
2012 at 1:00 p.m., by the votes indicated.

Item No. 15 File No. 120508

Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the
City and County of San Francisco and the Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 of the
- International Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO to be effective July 1, 2012,
through June 30, 2014. .

| RECOMMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT

Vote: Supervisor Mark Farrell - Aye
Supervisor Sean Elsbernd - Aye
Supervisor David Chiu - Aye

cc: Board of Supervisors
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
Rick Caldeira, Legislative Deputy Director
Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney
Binder Copy



GL0Z ‘0€ wc:ﬁcw:o_;« Z10Z ‘1 Anp woyy s1eak aaly) oy s| sasini Buisiaiadng yim NOW SUL 4
610z ‘0g sunr ybnolyl ZLoz ‘1 Anp oy sieak ealuyy Jop uni pue g Jun Bujuiebieq Jop suo pue /| yun SujuieBieq Joy auo ‘sdnolb om) ojul Hids aIe sisuag pue sueIsAud sy} UM SNON eUL «

- $ 0002 $ 0002 $
(000'9) $ 000°2 $ 000'98 $
(000'592) $ 000'G8 $ 000'19¢ $
(0o0'z)) $ (000'82) $ 000'65¢ $

- $ 000'ZLy ¢ 000'18¥'L $
(000°22) $ (000'eLL) $ 000'G0l°') $
(000°c2) $ 000'Gy $ 000'see $
(000'1€2) $ 000892 $ 000'Z5¢'L $
(0o0'zL) $ 000'¢l $ 000'L9 $
{(ooo0‘eze) $ 000'L¥S $ 000'6L0'C $
(000'201) $ 000982 ¢ 000'G90°} $
{000'662) $ 000'VvrP ¢ 000'c56 $
(000'9) $ 000'c! $ 000'¢ee $
(000'e2) $ 0008 $ 0002¢€L $
(000°1) $ 000'8 -$ 000'82 $
(000'161) $ 000686 $ 000299z ¢
(000'ce) $ 000'sS $ 000'602 $

- $ 000'186'L $ 000'06£'C) $
(000'891) $ 000's92 $ 000'000°L $
(000'0%) $ 000'9€l $ 000815 $
(000'262) $ 000'csv9’) $ 000'9.8'S ¢
(0001 8) $ 000652 $ 000'L86 $
(000'5) K ¢ $ 000'9L $

$ 000'vv8 $
|ejusq % yilesoH om:_._u_ ajgelieA wnjwaad g mmmm>>
PL-£L0Z Ad

(000'¢)
(000's)

©>

(000°9)
(000'2¥)
(000°2)
(000'62)

(000'2¥)

(000'6)
(000'150°9)
(0oo0'se)

(000°L1)

soo.m L)

& ) B ) R 7 B B O 6 & B & ) B ) B & 6 & & & & o

[eyuaq '@ yiesH

- $
- $
- $
(000'301) ¢
- $
(000'6¥8) $
- $
- $
- $
- ¢
(000°1) $
000'vv) ¢
- $
- $
- $
000'98% $
- $
(000'6¢) $
- $
- $
(000'91) ¢
000'80) $
- ¢
000'¢ $
- $

oBull4 ajqelep

€1-2102 Ad

000'52
000'¢tl
(000'¥S)
000'¢.8
000'S
(000'2)
(000'69)
(000'6)
000'L
000'%15'2
00021
000°840'9
000'94
000'29
000'Z6¥
000'vL
000°0¢

$

Lo - - s == - = s -

winjwald @ sabepn

000°125°2¢ $
€301 ¥1-€1.02 Ad

000°68¥°¢

$

[ejol €1-2102 Ad

S190W O 82lj0d [euohniisy] 696
slaoyO uoneqold Buisiniedng . 696
sasinN Buisiuedng  ,,.268
Hun - BN - sisjsweal 948
SoSINN walg Jad / ¥BjS  16.
S1904JO uojeqold 4 LG9
s10si/uadng pue siabeuely sysys 4S 668
uoperossy spueys Aindsg 48 gey
siojebyseaul va 6Ly

uofeInossy saanoaxy [edwunpy  LGE -
shaulony [ediouniy  LLg
s1al0ge7 197
JSMIOM BDIAIBS OINY - NML ‘V-062 [BOOTT NML 2562
SNosUB|adsIl - NML 'V-06¢2 [B90T ML 1G2
00z [BOOTNAML 002
sispuaq pue suepisfyd  L£91
uolun sisiuiydelN  0gl
uon [euoleulaiuj sevkodwy 99IAI8S 121
s1eauibug Aeuonels  6£0
Aysnpu) Bumyedid pue Buigwinld  8€0
l¢1edoq 120
9 |B007 ‘SI9MIOM [BOMDAIF 900
¢ |Bo07 ‘sieauibu Bupesado €00
saafoidwg vmucwwwEwEJ 100
syjesd pajepliosuod 000
8WeN sjqel a[qel

(sBujaeg)/syson

‘ue|d 1809 1s8Yb|Yy puosas ayj Jo 102

Y} JO 906 Je paddes wnjwaid JealpaLu ay} Jo 1809 ay} JO %06 Aed (im A)D ay) ‘seakojdwe 91BuIS A||eDIpan, 104 ‘pL0Z Alenuer aAlloay ] 'suonnguiuon YjeaH (¢

syjuow g uey} ulayel mo_Eum J0 sypuow | jo uopajdwoo ayt 3un z dajs 0) | dels wuoj Juswaosueape suodisod z10zZ ‘L AINr aanoay3 :sbuineg doys (2

¥1-€10Z A4 Buunp aseasoul 1509 abuly ajqelea pue abem 94,G2°| & Ul )nsal o} pajosiosd ‘v |-£L0Z A4 Ul Saseaiou ebem o, | o8l :sasealtsu] abep (1

suieped spimio

[Adir4i4 8

Bunsos sjuswoaiby Joqe p10z - Z10Z $0 Aewwing 82140 SJ9}[j013U0D



S §

O © W N @ A W N

N INY] N N N N — - - - —_ U - - —
a b~ W DN, O YO 0N R W N -

FILE NO. 120508 ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding - Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 of the Infernational
Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO}

Ordinance adopting and irﬁ_plementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the

City .a.nd County of San Francisco and the Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 of |

the International Union of Operating Engiheers, AFL-CIO to be effecﬁve July 1, 2012,

though June 30, 2014. | . o
NOTE: Additions are smgle underlme italics Times New Roman

deletions are L
Board amendment addltlons are double—underllned

. Board amendment deletions are stFHeethateth—n-eFm&l

Be it ordained by the People of the City ang{ County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements the Memorandum
of Understanding be’wveen the City and County of Sa{n.Francisco and the Operating Engineers |
L ocal Union No. 3 of the lntérnationa[ Union of Operatihg Engineers, AFL—CIO to be effective l

July 1, 2012, th'roggh June 30, 2014,

The Memorandum of Understandmg so implemented is on ﬂe in the office of the Board '

of Supervisors in Board File No. 120508

APPROVED ASTO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney -

By: ZZZW%/Z //sz/@,\_

EL[;ABETH S. SALVESON
Chiéf Labor Attorney ‘

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' . . Page 1
5/16/2012




EPARTMENT OF HUN. . RESOURCES,_ . LCSFNEGOM 770/\/5 2012
MPLOYEE RELATIONS :

Operating Engineers,
Local 3

OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 3 BARGAINING HIGHLIGHTS

Term: Two yearterm (July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2014).

Wages:

Fiscal Year 2012-2013 — No wage incréases
Fiscal Year 2013-2014 -

e 1%on Juiy 1,2013

s 1%on Ianuary 4, 2014

. o 1% on March 29, 2014

Structural Reform of the City’s Healthcare Benefit and Cost-Sharing Structures:

» Health care cost s]ian'ng effective January 1, 2014:

o For “medically single employees” (Employee Only) enrolled in any plan other than the
highest cost plan, the City shall only contribute ninety percent (90%) of the “medically
single employee” (Employee Only) premium for the plan in which the employee 1s
enrolled.

.o For “medically single employees” (Employee Only) enrolled in the highest cost plan,
the City shall only contribute ninety percent (90%) of the “medically single employee”
(Employee Only) premium for the second highest cost plan.” However, in calendar year
2014 only, the City will subsidize half of the amount of this increased premium cost for
“medically single employees™ who elect to enroll in the highest cost plan.

o Exception: for “medically single employees™ (Employee Only) who are permanently
assigned to work in rerhote locations outside of the health coverage areas of Kaiser and
Blue Shield, the City will continue to contribute one hundred percent (100%) of the
cost of the Employee-Only premiurm. N

e The parties will form 2 J oint Labor-Management Healthcare Committee to dlSCU.SS healthcare
issues, including a possible wellness program, with a re-opener in the second year of the
contract by mutual a.greement '

- Floating Holidays: Employees Wlll receive a one-time award of two additional ﬂoatmg holidays in
Fiscal Year 2012-2013.

Page 1 of 2



EPARTMENT OF HUM: .. RESOURCES
MPLOYEE RELATIONS

Ejimination of Travel Pay Provision: Effective July 1, 2012, the City will no longer provide travel
pay to employees who are San Francisco residents assigned to work at the Airport, Millbrae, Sharp
Park or Sunol. Instead, employees who received Travel Pay in Fiscal Year 201 1-2012 will receive a
one-time lump sum payment equivalent to the amount of Travel Pay they earned in Fiscal Year 2011-
2012. S ' "

Elimination of Free Parking Guarantee on MTA Properties: Effective July 1, 2003, employees
will be required to pay for their own parking on MTA properties. :

Lead Person Pay: The threshold to qualify for Lead Person Pay is increased, now requiring
performance of Foreperson for the day activities, including leading a crew of two or more and
performing various set-up tasks such as planning-and sketching the work. Additionally, the
assignment must be made in writing by the supervisor.

Construction Maintenance & Job Order Contracts: The City is required to provide the Union and
the Building and Construction Trades Council with-twenty days” notice prior to issuing a task order or
job order, and will participaté in an informational meeting if requested by the Union.

Page2 of2



. . MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN AND FOR
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

AND

OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL UNION NO. 3

OF THE ]NTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, AFL-CIO

JULY 1, 2012 - JUNE 30,2014

** Complete copy of document is
‘ located in '

File No. @Qﬁ



HOLR.

' TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I REPRESENTATION : — - 1
LA. RECOGNITION oo eereeeseees s e s s nsare s e s sase e et et nesar s er et 1
LB, INTENT oot et e e e 1
I.C. NOSTRIKE e T Lo TR —— 2
ID. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS ......coooiimiimiiicceeieieecieec e e e cevvrennens 2
LE. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES ..ol eeeeeeeeemaese e e e 2
LF. OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES AND STEWARDS - ooooooooeoeeeoeeeeeeeeereene 7
LG. UNION SECURITY ..o.oooimumemsmeeemmreecareeesssaseemassesmseeemseseseasessssssessanesons S 8

. LH.  AGENCY SHOP......ooooooeremeeiieeeeeereceieeeeeeeee e e e e i S

"LL  APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM ..o eeeeeee e s 11

ARTICLE O - EMPLOYMENT. CONDITIONS . 12
ILA. PROBATIONARYPERIOD ... b eee e e e S 12
ILB. PERSONNEL FILES ..ot e, et .12
II.C. PERFORMANCE APPRAISALS e e e n e 12
TED. VACATION oo e eee e ee e s eea s ee s s e 13
TLE. SENIORTITY .o eeeee e et s et e e L13
ILF. REQUESTS FORREASSIGNMENTS ....oomooioooeeieeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s eeen 13
IL.G. TRAVEL EXPENSES .....ooooooooiimummimmmrmermmmnrieecmsrenieeees e 13
ILH. EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE ......cccooorirnreencans e e S 14

ML SUBCONTRACTING ...oooooeeoeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeee e ees s s st 14
I.J. MINIMUM NOTICE FOR DISPLACEMENTS ooooooooo oo 16
ILK. UTILIZATION OF PROP F AND TEMPORARY EXEMPT EMPLOYEES ... 16

ARTICLE IIL - PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS : 17
TILA. WAGES . oot e 17
ILB. WORK SCHEDULES ..o e eeeee e eeee e s n s eeeea e er e 17
[I.C. COMPENSATIONS FOR VARIOUS WORK SCHEDULES....c..coreeireceeececencen 19
LD. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION ...oooo oo 19
ILE. OVERTIME - COMPENSATION......... e e 24
OLF. HOLIDAYS AND HOLIDAY PAY ..o e 25
ILG. TIME OFFFOR VOTING ..oooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeae oo S S 28
[LH. SALARY STEP PLAN AND SALARY ADJUSTMENTS - oo 28
OLI. METHODS OF CALCULATION .....oooooieeoeeoeee e ees s eeeae e 29
IMI.J. STATE UNEMPLOYMENT AND DISABILITY }:NSURANCE ....... e 30
LK. SICKLEAVE WITHPAY LIMITATION oo eeeeeeeeeee e enes 30
ILL. WORKERS COMPENSATION ..ot eeeeeeeee e 30

[IIL.LM. HEALTH AND WELFARE, ..... e .31
IIN. RETIREMENT ..o e e ee e oot eee et eesee e ees e ee e 32
L.O. FATRLABOR STANDARDS ACT .ot 33
IIP. PRE-TAX CAFETERIA 125 PLANS oo e, 34
[1.Q. VOLUNTEER/PARENTAL RELEASE TIME ....ccocoimoiiiei e 34

VESTED LEAVE CASHOUTS oot 34

Memorandum of Understanding/Tuly 1, 2012 - Jume 30, 2014
City and Comnty of San Francisco
Operatmg Engineers, Local 3
i



