File No. 120558 Committee Item No. . 33
Board ltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight » Date June 14,2012

Board of Supervisors Meeting o Date __ &hﬂ[lz‘ |

Cmte Board

~ Motion

. Resolution

Ordinance _

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOuU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

*

NOO00OO0KRCOO000RICD
DDDDDDDDEEDDDDDEDD

- OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

OOOOO000
0

Completed by:_Alisa Miller Date June 8, 2012
Completed by: Date

~ An asterisked item represents the cover sheet ;to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.
s



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

MEMORANDUM
GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS -

TO: Supervisor Mark Farrell,. Chair

Government Audit and Oversight Committee
FROM: Rana Calonsag, Committee Clerk
DATE: June 15, 2012

SUBJECT: COMMITTEE REPORT, BOARD MEETING
Tuesday, June 19, 2012

The following file should be presented as a COMMITTEE REPORT at the Board meeting,
Tuesday, June 19, 2012. This item was acted upon at the Committee Meeting on June 14,
2012 at 1:00 p.m., by the votes indicated.

Item No. 33 File No. 120558

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment #2 to the 2009-2011 Memorandum
of Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San
Francisco and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers,
Local 21, AFL-CIO (Management/Supervisory Unit), by extending the term of the
Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and conditions
of employment for FY2011-2012; the Amendment is entered between the City and
County of San Francisco, as successor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and
County of San Francisco pursuant to Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 11-12, and
the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-
CIO (Management/Supervisory Unit).

RECOMMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT
Vote: Supervisor Mark Farrell - Aye

> Supervisor Sean Elsbernd - Aye
Supervisor David Chiu - Aye



CC:

Board of Supervisors
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

- Rick Caldeira, Legislative Deputy Director

Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney
Binder Copy



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER : Ben Rosenfield
' Controlier

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

June 13,2012

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
- City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Numbers 1205535, 120556, 120667, 120558:
Memoranda of Agreement (Redevelopment Agency of City and County of San Francisco) —
Second Amendment :

e [International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO:
Engineers and Architects Unit (File Number 120555)
Professional/Technical Unit (File Number 120557)
Management/Supervisory Unit (File Number 120558)

e Service Employees Infematlonai Union Local 1021, File Number 120556

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, this memorandum provides a cost analysis of the MOU extensions
between the City and County of San Francisco and former San Francisco Redevelopment Agency
bargaining units of:

« Intemational Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers Local 21, AFL-CIO (Engineers
and Architects Unit, Management/Supervisory Unit, and Professional/Technical Unit); and
s Service Employees International Union Local 1021, AFL-CIO;

The amendments apply to the period from April 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 and affecting 45 FTE with
a salary base of approximately $4.6 million and a benefits base of approximately $0.3 million. :

The Controller’s Office has determined that there is no material cost to the MOU extensions compareé fo
the cost that the Clty would have incurred had there been no MOU extensions.

K you have additional questions or concems please contact me at 554-7500 or Drew Murrell of my staff at
554-7647.

Sincerely,

Ben -Rosmﬁeftg ,
Controller el

ce: Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

415-554-7500 City Hall »  Dr. Caclton B. Goodlett Place « Room 316 » San Francisco CA 94102-4654 FAX 415-554-7466



6102 ‘0g aunp ybnoau} Z1.0zZ ‘1 AN woy siesh asiy) Joj sy sesinN Buisiiedng yim O BUL .
102 '0€ aunr ybnouyl £1.0Z ‘1 Anp o} sieak aaiyj 1o} uni pue 8|, Jun Bujuiebieq loj suo pue /| jun Buluiebieq oy auo ‘sdnoib om ojul yids ae sjsjusq pue sueIsAyd au) LM SNOW 8y

- $ 0002 $ 000°L $y - $ - $ - $
(000'9) $ 0002 $ 000'0g $ |(o00'e) $ - $ - $
(000'592) $ 000'g8 $ 000'L9¢ $ [(000'5) ¢ - $ 000'62 $
(000'21) $ (000'82) $ 000'642 ] - $ (000's0l) $ 000'¢lLl $

- $ 000'Zi¥ $ 000'LBY'L $1 - $ - $ (000'9) ¢
(000'z2) $ (000'eLL) $ 000'50L'} $| - $ (000'6789) $ 000'€.8 $
(000°¢2) $ 000'SY $ 000'see $ 1(000'9) ¢ - $ - $
(000'1€2) $ 000'892 $ 000'zse's $ [(000'Lt) $ - $ 000'S $
(000'21) $ 000'cl ¢ 000'19 $1(000'2) $ - $ - $
(000'ez8) $ 000'LY¥S $ 000'6L0'C ¢ 1(000'62) $ - $ - $
(000'z01) $ 000982 ¢ 000'690'L $) - $ (000')) $ (000'2) $
(000'662) ¢ 000'ti¥ $ 000'¢S6 $ [(000' L) $ 000'vbL $ (000'69) $
(000'9) $ 000zt $ 000'ce $( - $ - $ (000'6) $
(000°c2) $ 000'8e $ 000'L8L $| - $ - $ 0002 $
(000°1) $ 000'¢ $ 000'ge $| - $ - $ - $
(000'LS1) $ 000685 $ 000'€99'2 $| - $ 000'98¥ $ 0007152 $
(0oo0'ce) $ 000'ss $ 000602 $ |(000°6) $ - $ 0002t $

- $ 000°186'L $ 000'06£ZL $ 1(000°150'9) . $ (000'6€) $ 000'8+0'9 $
(000'891) $ 000692 $ 000'000'} $ [(000's¢) $ - $ - $
(000'0%) $ 000'9¢l $ 000'8lS $] - $ - $ 000'9lL $
(000'262) $ 000'¢v9'L $ 000'8.8's $1 - $ (000'l) $ 000'29 $
(000'18) $ 000'652 $ 000186 $ [(000°L1) $ 000'80L ¢ 000'Z6Y $
(000'g) $ 000't2 $ 0009 $| - $ - $ - $

R g&ﬁ e = (000'G L) $ o000'c $ 000'%L $

(000'v6) $ 00062 % 000'vv8 $y - $ - $ 000'0¢ $

[eyuaq g YyyesH abun sjqenep wnmwald g mmm.m>> |ejua( 9 yjeaH abuliy s|qelleA wniwald @ ssbepp
¥L-gL0Z Ad £1-Z2L0Z Ad

000°125°2¢ $ 000°68YV'S 3

{EJOL ¥1L-€LOZ Ad  [BJOL £L-210C Ad

S18010 a2ljod [BUOHNYISU]

S192140 uoneqgold Buisipnedng

sasinN buisiuadng

Hun - BN - sisiswes |

SOSINN Waig ad / Hers

sleow O uoyeqold 4S8

siospuadng pue siabeuepy syusys 49
uopeossy sjuays Aindaq 4
slojeBiseau} va

uoljel00ssy saannoax3 [edioiuniy
shautony [edioiuniy

slaloqe

ISHUOAA BOIAISS 0INY - NAAL Y-062 [B20T AL
SNOBUE(IRISIAL - NML ‘V-052 [B90T NAL
00¢ (8907 NAAL

sjsnuaq pue suepisiud

uolun sistuyoei

uojun Jeuoneuladu| seakojdwg asinLeg
slaauibug Aieuoyels

Ansnpuy Bumyadi4 pue m,cEE:_n_

12 |eooT]

0 |ED07 'SIOWIOAA |BOLIIORIT

€ 18207 ‘ssgsuibug Buiessdo
saoafoldws pajussaldaiun

s)jer) pajeplosuos)

696
G96
868
958
164
1G9
66¥
86%
6Ly
1G€
L€
19¢
414
(A¢74
0oz
prote]
oel
744
6€0
€0
120
900
€00
100
000

owreN s|qel 3jqel

(sBujaeg)/sison

‘ueld 1509 1s8ybly puooas ayj JoO 1s0D

aUj1 10 %06 e paddes wniwald [eopawt sy} Jo 1S00 AU} JO %06 Aed Im AND ay) ‘seakoldwa ,aiBuls Ajjedipaly, 104 ‘pLOZ Alenuer aA0eyT isuonnquiuos yyeeH (¢

SyjUOW 9 UBL) UIBYJRI 831AI9S JO SLIUOW Z | j0 uopajdiiod sy} un Z dejg 0 | daig wio} juawssueape auodisod z10Z ‘L AN aanoay3 :sbujaeg deis (z

¥#1-£10Z A4 Buunp aseasoul 1500 mmcE ajqeleA pue abem 9,6,2°| B Ul Jinsas o} payafold 'y L-£10Z A4 Ul Sasealou; abem v, | saly] :saseasoul obep ()
sulaped apimiyo

ZLoZivLI9
Bunson spuswaalby Joqe $10zZ - Z1L0Z §0 Aewwng 8210 $,19][013U0D



—_—

NOONON NSNS N A o er o A s A
R W NS O © o ~N 3 o b W N

©C © ® ~N ® A W N

FILE NO. 120558 | ORDINANCE1O.

'Memorandum of Agreement (Redevelopment Agency of City and County of San Francisco) -
Second Amendment - International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local

21, AFL-CIO (Management/Supervisory Unit)]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment #2 to the 2009-2011 Memorandum
olf Agreement between the_Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San
Francisco and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers,
Local 21, AFL-CIO (ManagementISupervisory Unit), by extending the term of the '
Agreement thrOugh June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and condiﬁons
of employment for FY2011-2012; the Amendment is entered between the City and
County of San Francieco, as successor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and
County of San Francisco pursuant fo Board of Supervis'ors Resolution No. 11-12, and

the Infernational Federation of Professional and Technical Engineere, Local 21, AFL-

CIO (Management/Supervisory Unit)
NOTE: Addltlons are sin jle vnderlme zrachs Times New Roman;

deletions are
Board amendment additions are double-underlined underhned

Board amendment deletions are s-’enkethreugh—aerma—t

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section 1 On February 1, 2012, pursuant to Board of Superwsors Resolution 11-12
[Transfer of Assets, Obligations, and Functions to the City as Successor Agency for the

Redevelopment Agency As Required By State Law] the City and County of San Francisco

‘i("City") became the successor agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County

of San Francrsco ("Successor Agency") The Board of Supervnsors hereby adopts and

' rmplements on behalf of the City as the Successor Agency, Amendment #2 amendrng the

2009-2011 Memorandum of Agreement between the Redevelopment Agenoy of the City and
County of San Francisco and International Federation of Professional and Technical

Eng_ineers_, Local 21, AFL-CIO (Management/Supervisory Unit) by extending the term of the

Mayor Lee

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS S Page 1
' : 5/17/2012




Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and conditions of
employment for 2011-2012. -
Amendment #2 to the Memorandum of Agreement so implemented is on file in the

office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 120558. .

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

ELIZABETH S. SALVESO
Chiéf Labor Attorney

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' Page 2
- 5/1712012







EPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES =
MPLOYEE RELATIONS _

- | , IFPTE, Local 21 _
| : ' (Redevelopment)

IFPTE (Redevelopment) BARGAINING HIGHLIGHTS

Term — Extension through June 30, 2012.
Wages —

* Effective July 1, 2012, base wages-for former Redevelopment employees designated with “R™
classifications will be the same as base wages in their respective matching classifieations per
Attachment C. The parties agree to continue discussions over the tentative findings in
Attachment C; however, the Human Resources Director shall have final determination of
classification matches. ' '

e In the event that the base réte of pay of the Ci;ty’s matching classification is lower by a
minimum of 10% of the former “R™ classification, thé City shall make a one time Iump sum

payment to the affected employee equal to 10% of the annual base rate of the matching City
classification. ' . '

Rescission of Layoffs - | ' _ R

o The parties agree that the City will rescind layoff notices to former Redevelopment employees
as indicated in Attachment F on March 30, 2012, that all rescission notices dated March 29,

2012 will be voided, and the voiding of the March 29, 2012 rescission notices will not trigger a
new layoff notice period. : : " )

» The City agrees'to provide severance payments equivalent to the value of 7.67 additional
- weeks of pay to all former Redevelopment employees who are laid off from “R” classifications
. on or before March 31, 2012. This shall also apply to any former Redevelopment employee
who received a layoff notice from an “R” classification and retires on or before March 31,
2012. Any former Redevelopment employee who receives a severance payment under this
section and subsequently accepts an offer of employment with the City and County of San

Francisco within 7.67 weeks of layoff shall reimburse the severance payment to the City on a
pro-rata basis. '

» The City agrees to provide severance péy equivaleﬁt to the value of 13 additional weeks of pay
- to individual former Redevelopment employees listed in Attachment D,

+ e The parties agree to suspend all layoff provisions in order to retain former Redevelopment \
employees based on work assignments. . '

Page I of 2



DEPARTMENTOF’HUMAN SOURCES
- EMPLOYEE RELATIONS '

IFPTE, Local 21
‘(Redevelopment)
CaIPERS —

e The City agrees to extend participation in the Cahfomla Public Employees Retlrement System
Lhrough January 31, 2014 : :

PEN[E[CA -

s The City shall, with CalPERS approval, approve the extension of the existing Public Employee
Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA) confract until January 31; 2014 for individual
former Redevelopment employees identified i in Exhibit A, if the individual remains employed
in T_he “R” classification.

EPMC -

s Effective close of business Jane 30, 2012, the Employer Paid Member Contnbutlen (EPMO)
shall be discontinued.

~

Suceessor Agreement —

o The parties. agres to contmue necoﬁaﬁons over the terms and condmons of a successor.
agreement through January 31, 2014 ‘

Page2 of2



SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
' 2009-2011
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
_ OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
]NTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
ENGINEERS
‘ ‘LOCAL 21, AFL-CIO
(Management/Supervisory Unit)

e

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (“Second
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of March 29,2012 by and between the CITY AND
COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO, in its capacity as successor agency to the Redevelopment
Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, and INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS, LOCAL 21 (“Union”) on behalf of the
Management/Supervisory Bargaining Unit.

RECITALS

A. The Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, a public body,
corporate and politic (“Agency”) and Union entered into a two-year Memorandum of
Agreement for the period of September 5, 2009 through June 30, 2011 (“Agreement”)
The Agreement i is attached hereto as ATTACHMENT A.

- B. The Agency and Union agreed to extend the Agreement until March 31, 2012, with
_ certain amendments as described in ATTACHMENT B — First Amendment to MOA
2009-2011 between the Redevelopment Agency of the City & County of San Francisco
and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engmeers Local 21, AFL-
CIO (Management/ Supervisory Umt)

'C. On June 28, 2011, AB 26 which called for the elnmnauon of redevelopment agencies
-throughout the state of California was approved by the Governor and upheld by the
California Supreme Court on December 29, 2011. As a result, effective February 1, 2012,
the Agency was dissolved and the City and County of San Francisco’ (“Clty”) became the
successor agency to the Agency ( 'Successor Agency").

D. Pursuant to AB 26, under Section 34190(€) of the California Health and Safety Code, the
City, as Successor Agency, became “the employer of all employees of the [Agency] as of
the date of the [Agency’s] dissolution.” In addition, the City, as Successor Agency, was
deemed to have assumed the obligations under the Agreement and the First Amendment
thereto. -

Page 1 of 7



E.

H.

As of February 1, 2012, the appointment status of former Redevelopment employees who
became employees of the City, as Successor Agency, by operation of AB 26 is designated

" by “R” classifications.

The City, as Successor Agency, and Union have agreed to extend the terms of the
Agreement until June 30, 2012, with certain amendments, as described below.

The City and Union have agreed to continue negotiations over the terms and conditions
of a successor agreement and in the event they cannot agree on terms and conditions of
the successor agreement, the impasse procedures contained in AB 646 shall apply;
provided that, as of January 1, 2013 and thereafter, the negotiation of successor
agreements, if not yet in place as of the previous year, are subject to the impasse
procedures contained in City Charter Section A8.409-4, as applicable.

The City, as Successor Agency, and Union have agreed that the term of the next
successor agreement will be from July 1, 2012 through January 31, 2014. '

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1.

Amendment of Sectioﬁ 1 of Article 1. Section 1 of Article I. of the Agreement is
amended to read in its entirety as follows:

* This Agreement is effective from September 5, 2009, and shall remain in full force and

effect until Mareh31-2612June 30, 2012

Apinla IO wihick chall marmain o offact il A=l 173
W et-Sadr T aa T oot un T I L AL 5

bpsama—s gy o

Amendment of Section 1.A, of Article I. Section 1.A. of Article II of the Agreement is
amended to read in its entirety as follows: ' o

Section 1. Salaries

The Agency is committed to ensuring that the classifications and salaries of Agency
employees are comparable to classifications and salaries.of employees of the City and
County of San Francisco (CCSF). In order to implement this policy, the Agency may
from time to time conduct-a comparability study to determine the appropriate Agency

- classifications, qualifications and salaries that are comparable to City classifications,

_ qualifications and salaries.

The Agency will study all management/supervisory classifications to determine their

comparability to the City’s classification under its Management Classification and

Compensation Plan (MCCF) and to use the pending contract with Mercer, Inc. and
possibly the resources of the City’s Department of Human Resource to recommend
appropriate City or other benchmarks for the Agency’s management/ SUpervisory
positions. The Agency shall complete a total classification and compensation study, as set
forth in the 2009 Mercer contract, before full contract negotiations can begin. However,
upon mutual agreement, the parties can enter into negotiations before then.

Page 2 of 7



A. Rates of Pay

1.

Effective July 1, 2009, salaries for classifications included in the
bargaining unit are as indicated in Appendix “A”_of the Agreement.

Wages effective as of September 5, 2009 shall be temporarily reduced
by 1.82 percent, which represents an adjustment equivalent to the value
of four days of unpaid personal time off over 22 pay periods. This wage
adjustment will sunset at the close of business July 9, 2010.

Wages effective as of T uly 10, 2010 shall be temporarily reduced by 1.54
percent which represents an equivalent adjustment to the value of four
days of unpaid personal time off over 26 pay periods. This wage '
adjustment will sunset at the close of business J uly 8,2011.

Wages effective as of July 9, 2011 shall be temporarily reduced by 3.00
percent, which represents an adjustment equivalent to the value of six
(6) days of unpa1d personal time off over twenty (20) pay I Denods This

Effective July 1, 2!!12 base wages for all “R” classifications will be
the same as base wages for their respective matching classifications
indicated in ATTA —Redevelopment Agency an

CCSF Class Comparison — Tentative Findingg.

In the event that the base rate of pay of the City’s niatching
classification is lower by a minimum of 10% of the former “R”

classification, then the Ci  Successor Agency, shall make
time lump sum payment to the affected employee equal to 10% of

_ the annual base rate of the matching City classification.
{

Th artie. ee to continue discussions over the tentative findin
contained in ATTACHMENT C - Redevelopment Agency and
F (1 ymparison — Tentative Findings: however. the City'

Human Resgurceg Dlrectg; shall hgvg final authority fg
det: f cl

3. Amendment to Section 3.E. of Article II. Section 3.E. of Article I of the Agreement 1is

amended to read 1n its entirety as follows:

Membership in the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (“PERS”) is
required by Agency contract for permanent, biweekly salaried employees. The Agency’s
current formula is 2% @ 55 full and modified formula for employees. All member
benefits shall be in compliance with terms of the Agency’s contract with the System and

with State Legislation. The City. as Successor Agency. agrees to extend participation

Page 30f7



fgr represented emplovees in the California Public Emplovees’ Retirement § ystem

(PERS) Retirement through Januvary 31. 2014.

During the term of this Agreerﬁent, the Agency shall pay its contribution to the
Retirement System’s general fund and pay the full 7% employee retirement contribution. - -
Effective close of business June 30. 2012, the Emplover Paid Member Contribution

(“EPMC”) shall be discontinued.

For employees who retire prior to July 1, 2012 and whose final compensation for
retirement purposes is impacted by the wage reduction described in Article IL., Section
1.A. of this Agreement, the Agency will provide, to the extent permitted by CalPERS,
restoration pay in a lump sum equivalent to the pensionable value of the wage reduction
associated with the furlough days for the period used by the retirement system to
determine the employee’s final compensation for retirement purposes. '

" Amendment to Section 3.G. of Article IL. Section 3.G. of Asticle IT of the Agreement
shall read in its entirety as follows:

Through the term of this Agreement, the Agency agrees to provide health benefit
coverage at a level comparable to that provided State employees through the Public
Employees Medical and Hospital Care Act. The Agency’s contribution towards the health
benefits coverage shall be at the level established by Section 22825.1 of the Public
Employees’ Retirement law. Effective January 1, 2006, these monthly contribution rates
are as much as follows: '

Employee only $493.00
Employee plus one $936.00
Employee plus two or more . $1,202.00

If the contfibuﬁon formula provided in Section 22825 .1 is changed or délete‘d, this
Section of the Agreement shall be reopened for negotiation of the Agency’s contribution
towards the health benefits coverage. ' ' '

Should the Agency or any successor organization take an action which would terminate
PERS Health benefits coverage for its retirees and dependents, a resolution to continue
participation as a Special District in the PERS Health benefits program shall be
considered by the Agency’s governing board prior to such terminating action taking
effect. Prior notice shall be given to all retirees then enrolled in the PERS Health benefits
coverage of the governing board’s consideration of said resolution.

Effective July 1. 2012, the City. as Successor Agency, shall, with CalPERS’
‘approval. approve the extension of the existing Public Emplovee Medical and Health
Care Act (“PEMHCA”) contract until January 31. 2014. for individual former -
Agency employees identified in ATTACHMENT G. if the individual remains

employed in the “R” clasgsification.

~ Page4 of 7



5. Addltlon of new subsection 7 to Section 5.C. of Article II. Section 5.C. of Artlcle IIof

‘the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

7. The following provisions shall apply only to employees who

a.

received a layoff notice for March 31, 2012: .

The Union and the Ci uccessor Agency. agree

that the City will rescmg 1avoff notices to former
Agency employees as indicated in ATTACHMENT F —
Pr d rk and Local 21 Positions on March 30

2012, that all rescission notices dated March 29, 2012
will be voided, and the voiding of the March 29. 2012

rescission notices will not trigger a new layoff notice

eri

The Union ee -t s end all existing lavoff and
seniority provisions in order tg retain former Agency

emplovee ed on work ment per Section

The Union agrees to withdraw its appeal pending befor
th ivﬂ ervi mmission

6. Addmon of new subsectlon 1 to Section 5.D. of Article II. Section 5 D of Article ]I of

the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

1._The following provisions shall agglg only to emplovées who
received a layoff notice for March 31, 2012: o

The Ci uceoAénc rees to provid

severance payments equivalent to the value of 7.67
additional weeks of pay to all former Agency employees

who are laid off from “R” classifications on or before
March 31, 2012. This shall also apply to anv former

Agency employee who received a lavoff notice from an

“R” classification and retires on or before March 31,

2012, Rescissions of layoff notices issued in accordance .
with this Amendment shall be issued on Friday. March

30. 2012 by close of business. Individuals receivin

_ notice of rescission must notify the City. as Successor -

Agency. of their election to decline continued

employment with the City. as Successor Agency, within
fwo (2) business davs of the rescission in order t

eligible for the 7.67 weeks’ worth of severance pay;
further. individuals electing to decline continued

empl ent with the Cit uccessor Agency. are

Page5of 7



- not eligible for placement on a priority eligi ble list or

romotive poin rovided for in Section 5.D.1.d and

Section 5.D.1.e. In the event an individual elects to
decline continued City emplovment. the ity may. at its
option, fill or not fill the vacancy in any manner that it
so chooses. Any former Agency emplovee who receives a
SQvgrance payment under this section and sdggegugntlg
accepts an offer of employment with the City and
County of San Francisco. including but not limited to
employment with the City as Successor Agency. within

7.67 weeks of layoff shall reimburse the severance

payment to the City on a pro-rata basis.

The City. as Successor Agency. agrees to provide

severance pavments equivalent to the value of 13
‘additional weeks of pay to the individuals listed in

 The City. as Successor Agency, agrees to make available

its Job Transition Services Program to all former

Agency employees whose layvoff notices are not

Effective upon adoption of this Secon Amendment
through January 31, 2014, the City, as Successor
Agency. agrees to submit, and advocate for. proposed
Civil Service Rule 112.1.4 to the Civil Service
Commission for consideration ATTACHMENT E —
Proposed Rule 112.1.4. The Rule would create a
“priority list” for ail employees in RDA classifications
who are not retained per ATTACHMENT F — Proposed

b.
ATTA!ZHMENT .
C.
" rescinded.
d.
Work and Local 21 Positions.
e

Effective upon adoption of this Second Amendmen
through January 31, 2014, the City, as Successor
Agency. agrees to submit to the Civil Service
Commission, and advocate for. a civil service rule
providing for promotive points equal to those offered to

-current City emplovees for former Agency employees
who choose to participate in civil service exams.

Page 6 of 7



.7 . Effective Date of Second Amendment.
. This Second Amendment will be effective as of April 1, 2012.

Except as expressly amended by this Second Amendment, the Memorandum of
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement this
day of ., 2012.

CITY & COUNTY OF | - INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION
SAN FRANCISCO,as | ‘ OF PROFESSIONAL AND
Successor Agency to the ' TECHNICAL ENGINEERS,

Redevelopment Agency of the ' o LOCAL 21
City and County of San Francisco :

- MICKI CALLAHAN o . ALEXANDER TONISSON
Human Resources Director ' Field Representative
MARTIN R. GRAN

. Employee Relations Director

CAROL M. ISEN
Chief Negotiator

APPROVED AS TO FORM
DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY

ZZ(/Z /¥/7 % Vﬁ\_s/;,/ |

ETH SALVESON
_Chlef Labor Attorney ’

- Page7of 7



~ ATTACHMENTA



~ ** Complete copy of document is
located in

File No. _IDETH

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
2009-2011

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
| OF THE .
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

And

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION
. OF PROFESSIONAL AND
TECHNICAL ENGINEERS

"LOCAL21 |

AFL-CIO |

(}Ianagement/SuperYisory Unif)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ARTICLE I CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT .............. e aremiame e aseaes reeeees 1
Sectionl. Term of Agreement....ccocooreeraee e e e e e e nr et e aen 1
Qection 2. RECOTITHOM (oviererremeeeereemrmesmrnsersatosresmsan s s s st s 1
"Qection 3. NODAISCOTDINATION. .c.verurrermnssereseesrrssrsssssnsssssensassssssss s 2
Section 4.  Union Obligations. ....ccoeveereerrcescrinmnssnssmnsnens e eeeeeenen e ras 2
Section 5. Union MemibershiD «..ccooroeemomsseieemmererssnenses s 3
- A, Membership ...cooecemrennnns reerasesssrernsetaseereesees e sesernnenenstns 3
B. Dues Checkoff .l errmee e 3
C. Stewards and Release Time ............ SR I
D.  Union IMIEEHILES .. ceveveereseecrmrosersensssnsrasssesscssssmsssas s 4
ARTICLE . CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT ..ottt 4
Section 1. Salaries....coceereeceemseerees eeeenennnes SRRSO S 4
A, RAES OF PAY coooreiertoemloemensrasssemecor s sebes st s s st s 4
B. Performance Incentive Progra.m eeeeeeseteseresoesaneeremneeeanarsnre 4
C.  Salary INCTEMENES. coememerresrmreeeraressesssnsrs s 7
D. Promotions ...cccoeeeevesmncns eeeeeanes oo renis emerreesbree e eanenes 7
B, "Y-RAHNE" ceotieerecemcsrersessstrscsncssassrsstsssseas cusssrssmsssanssssns 8
F. Temporary Assignments to a Hi gher Classification ............ 8
G.  Extennded RANEE .ocecereeeerreeeemensrsore s et oo oe 8
Section2.  Appointment and Probation ........couvemmeeemmisinnsmsrssenesas s 9
A, APPOIDIIETIE -.eoevememeecmrereseremsrsensemsrecnies e 9
B. FEmployee Performance Evaluation.......cc.c.oo- eeeeeraeenrenas 9
C. Probationary Periods .....coeeeremncnnriissnss s 10
D. Supervisors' COMMUNICAIONS. . orewursrrgrsecsssnmsmsscssmseresoseceees 10
E. Meet and Confer Rights Regarding Evaluatlons ................. 10
SeCtON 3. BENETILS .o orrreretceerecmereemrese s s er st 10
R VT 1 (o3 RO U USRI I 10
B.  Holdays ...ovrmrroceeeenes ceneeseomereqsasmset e e me b e R e st 11
C. Sick LBV o eonoeooeeeeeseseeeeesensrmssansesssestas s sasenantanma st 12
1. DEfMItON . cooseeerirriererreresserseesessinstssosmesonnarssse st enans 12
C 2. AdminiStration c..eoeeeceensseeeessesnereenes O 13
3. Wellness Incentive PrOZIam cocveieerenneinecieninnnessnnes 14
4.  Sick Leave and Vacation Transfer.......cooeorrvucsicrincees .14
D. Family Medical LEave .iccemerciemnresinnsrcessrssscnssisn s 16
E. Retirement System...cooveeeecrsnenniciaees e erer e neae e nenas 17
F. Bereavement Leave. .o mrraerereneenesisressmassass e s 17
G. Medical Care ..o O ORRRRRt 17
H.  Dental CaIE .ooveererienermrasemsrrraeirssses s st ss s 18
L VISIOM PIAILceeoecoetecemree s cseceanionses s asns s s oo 19



